RECONCILIATION OF PROJECTED ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS TO DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (Unaudited)

  Projected
  Three Months Ending  Twelve Months Ending
  June 30  December 31
   2024   2024
  Low  High  Low  High
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations  $ (0.11)  $ (0.04)  $ (0.47)  $ (0.26)
Corporate strategic costs   —   —   0.01   0.01
Corporate net gain on sale of assets   —   —   (0.04)   (0.04)
Harsco Rail segment remeasurement of long-lived assets   —   —   0.13   0.13
Taxes on above unusual items   —   —   0.01   0.01
Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations, including acquisition
amortization expense   (0.11)   (0.04)   (0.36)   (0.15)
Estimated acquisition amortization expense, net of tax   0.07   0.07   0.27   0.27
Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations  $ (0.05) (a) $ 0.03  $ (0.09)  $ 0.12

(a) Does not total due to rounding.

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental  Clean Earth  Harsco Rail  Corporate  Consolidated Totals

Three Months Ended March 31, 2024:
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 19,588  $ 20,593  $ (9,061)  $ (5,307)  $ 25,813

Corporate strategic costs   —   —   —   681   681
Corporate net gain on sale of assets   —   —   —   (3,281)   (3,281)
Harsco Rail segment remeasurement of long-lived assets   —   —   10,695 —  —   10,695

Operating income (loss), excluding unusual items   19,588   20,593   1,634   (7,907)   33,908
Depreciation   28,789   7,413   361   357   36,920
Amortization   1,018   6,167   22   —   7,207

Adjusted EBITDA   49,395   34,173   2,017   (7,550)   78,035

Revenues, as reported  $ 299,119  $ 226,030  $ 75,168   $ 600,317

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   16.5%   15.1%   2.7%   13.0%

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023:
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 22,285  $ 16,471   2,345  $ (9,186)  $ 31,915

Corporate strategic costs   —   —   —   1,046   1,046
Segment severance costs   —   —   (537)   —   (537)
Harsco Environmental net gain on lease incentive   (6,782)   —   —   —   (6,782)

Operating income (loss), excluding unusual items   15,503   16,471   1,808   (8,140)   25,642
Depreciation   27,560   4,927   —   552   33,039
Amortization   999   6,029   —   —   7,028

Adjusted EBITDA   44,062   27,427   1,808   (7,588)   65,709

Revenues, as reported  $ 273,189  $ 222,464  $ 65,052   $ 560,705

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%)   16.1%   12.3%   2.8%   11.7%

ENVIRI CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS AS REPORTED (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

March 31
(In thousands)   2024   2023
Consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (15,741)  $ (7,442)

Add back (deduct):
Equity in (income) loss of unconsolidated entities, net   249   133
Income tax (benefit) expense   7,915   8,017
Defined benefit pension expense   4,176   5,329
Facility fee and debt-related expense   2,789   2,363
Interest expense   28,122   24,995